A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in
CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET,
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2014 at 6:30
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following
business:-

PRIOR TO THE MEETING THERE WILL BE A PRESENTATION FOR PANEL
MEMBERS IN THE CIVIC SUITE COMMENCING AT 6PM ON LEGISLATIVE AND

PROPER PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS.

APOLOGIES

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14"
May 2014.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or
other interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below.
IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED AUDIT ACTIONS

To receive a verbal update from the Managing Director.

INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGER JOB DESCRIPTION
(Pages 9 - 12)

To receive a report by the Head of Resources.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 13 -
14)

To receive a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.

OFFICE OF THE SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER- RIPA
INSPECTION 4TH JUNE 2014 (Pages 15 - 28)

To receive a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager on the inspection
by the Interception of Communications Commissioner.

FRAUD WORKING GROUP
To reaffirm the membership of the Fraud Working Group, current

membership is Councillors M G Baker, E R Butler, G J Harlock and P
G Mitchell.

Contact
(01480)

Mrs H J Taylor
388008

Mrs J Lancaster
388001

C Mason
388157

Mrs H J Taylor
388008

N Jennings
388840

Mrs H J Taylor
388008



8. PREPARING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages
29 - 32)
To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the
action taken to review the Code of Corporate Governance and seeking
comments on the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement for
2013/14.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 33 -
42)
To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager regarding
the Internal Audit Plan for the period April 2014 to March 2015.

1
[...]
te in accordance with
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team. The
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to
be filmed. The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any
such request not to be recorded is respected.

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388008 / e-
mail: Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like
information on any decision taken by the Cabinet.




Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the
Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or
would like a large text version or an audio version
please contact the Democratic Services Manager

and we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator,
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit.




68.

69.

70.

71.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
PANEL held in Meeting Room 1A, Ground Floor, Pathfinder House,
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 14 May
2014.

PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler — Chairman.

Councillors M G Baker, G J Harlock,
P Kadewere and R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
K J Churchill, R Harrison and P G Mitchell.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26™ March 2014
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - PROGRESS REPORT

The Panel received a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
contained details of actions taken in response to recent discussions
and decisions.

REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

Further to Minute No 13/60 and by way of reports by the Head of
Legal and Democratic Services (copies of which is appended in the
Minute Book) the Panel considered:

e the recommendations of the Working Group, established by
the Panel, on proposed changes to the operation of the
Council meeting including the headline debate, green paper
feature, ten minute address by Councillors, frequency of
meetings, Annual State of the District Address, oral questions,
Council Programme Meeting and Reports of the Cabinet,
Panels and Committees;

e the outcome of a review of the procurement thresholds
referred to in the Code of Procurement; and

e the conclusions reached by the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen
of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels on the future operation of
overview and scrutiny.

In discussing a suggestion that provision be made for Members to
address the Council for up to 10 minutes on a subject of their choice,
the Panel felt that it was not necessary to introduce such an



arrangement as there was already sufficient mechanisms to address
the Council.

The Panel also discussed a proposed initiative which would give
increased opportunities to hold the Cabinet to account. In supporting
the proposal, Members felt that 10 minute presentations for up to two
Executive Councillors per Council meeting should be introduced
followed by a 20 minute period for questions to all Members of the
Cabinet.

With regard to the future of Overview and Scrutiny Panels, Members
were concerned over the lack of an
[...]
the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the work
undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 2013/14 including
the type and number of investigations undertaken, the value of fraud
identified and the cost of undertaking the work.

Members were reminded of the Department for Work and Pensions’
(DWP) intention to launch a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS)
in March 2015, which would take over all welfare fraud investigations.
A member questioned whether the Council would be looking to retain
any of the fraud functions. The Corporate Fraud Manager explained
that the Housing Benefit Fraud Function would transfer to the SFIS on
1! March 2015 and that issues surrounding the future of the team and
the link with the DWP were being investigated.

Having been advised that the Team had won an award from the
National Fraud Authority in the innovation category of its Fighting
Fraud Awards 2013 and in congratulating the Team for its work in
uncovering fraudulent activity, the Panel

RESOLVED

that the work undertaken by the Fraud Team against its
targets for performance in 2013/14 be noted.

REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE

(Mr Richard Gaughran, Internal Audit Manager with the Welland
Internal Audit Consortium, was in attendance for consideration of this
item)

Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome
of a review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service as
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.

Members were advised that the self-assessment review had been

conducted by the Mr Richard Gaughran against “proper practice”
provisions of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and

4



74,

the Local Government Application Note produced by CIPFA.

Members noted that the review had concluded that internal audit was
effective in delivering credible assurance to stakeholders, improved
management of risks, improved corporate governance arrangements
and support in the achievement of corporate objectives.

In discussing the opportunities to further enhance the effectiveness of
the service identified by Mr Gaughran, attention was drawn to a
suggestion that the Panel should hold to account Officers who fail to
implement, fully on a timely basis, agreed audit recommendations. In
that respect, Members have expressed their disappointment that this
remains an issue for the authority and agreed that there was a need
to question Officers. However, having referred to previous
assurances that a culture of compliance was being promoted
throughout the authority and any failures were reported to the Chief
Officers’ Management Team, Members felt that the Managing
Director should also be made aware of their concerns. Whereupon, it
was

RESOLVED

(a) that the outcome of the review process into the
effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service and the findings
of the report prepared by Mr Gaughran’s which shows that
the Internal Audit is delivering an effective internal audit
service to the Council be noted;

(b) that where agreed audit actions have not been
implemented on time, the Panel be authorised to require
the relevant Assistant Director to attend a meeting of the
Panel to explain the reasons for their non-introduction;

(c) that the Internal Audit & Risk Manager be requested to
liaise with the Chairman of the Panel regarding changes to
the internal audit plan; and

(d) that the Managing Director be invited to the next meeting
of the Panel to respond to Member’s concerns.

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT

By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was advised of the
requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to
provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness
of the Council’s internal control and governance processes.

The Internal Audit Manager outlined his view that the Council’s
internal control environment and systems of internal control as at 31%
March 2014 provided limited assurance over key business processes
and adequate assurance over financial systems. In that respect,
Members have expressed their disappointment that little progress had
been made in project management and establishment control and
that nine “limited” and one “little” assurance audit reports have been
issued. In response to which, the Internal Audit Manager reported
that the financial system controls were in place and that Chief

5



75.

76.

Officers’ Management Team had started to review audit reports and
intend to address the low level of audit actions being introduced on
time, by calling to account service managers who are not achieving
the target set. In seeking assurances that progress was being made
in this area, the Panel agreed that their concerns could be addressed
by the Managing Director at their next meeting. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the content of the report be noted and the opinion of the
Internal Audit Manager taken into account when considering
the Annual Governance Statement.

PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2012/13 ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were apprised of
progress made to date in respect of six areas identified in the 2012/13
Annual Governance Statement as requiring improvement.

RESOLVED

that progress made to date with regard to introducing the key
improvement areas arising from the 2012/13 Annual
Governance Statement be noted.

GRANT CERTIFICATION 2012/13

The Panel received and noted a report by the Accountancy Manager
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the
certification of specific grants received by the Council in 2012/13.
Whilst there were no significant issues arising from the report, the
Panel expressed strong concerns over the rules issued by the
Department of W
[...]
NEY

Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the
Council’'s approach to ensuring that value for money (VfM) is being
obtained.

Members were advised that value for money can be evidenced in a
number of ways including external audit value for money conclusion,
medium term financial planning, budgetary control and monitoring.
Particular attention was drawn to how VfM is reported to the Panel.
Although the Council does not have a specific framework/strategy that
outlines how this will be achieved, Members were reminded that a
formal VfM conclusion is reported to the Panel each year by the
External Auditors. Having considered how the involvement of the
Panel in measuring VfM could be improved, Members

RESOLVED

that the Chief Financial Officer be requested to provide an
annual report to the Panel to evidence the arrangements in
place to support the achievement of VM.

WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME

The Panel considered a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding
suggestions for training for Members based on the anticipated work
programme for the Panel for 2014/15. In so doing, it was agreed that
a formal training day for Panel Members be arranged and that Audit

7



Committee Members from other Cambridgeshire Authorities be
invited to attend.

Chairman



Agenda ltem 4

Public
Key Decision — No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Subject Matter: Internal Audit & Risk Manager Job Description
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Panel — 23 July 2014
Executive Portfolio:  Resources: Councillor J A Gray

Report by: Managing Director

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The adoption of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) in April 2013 and
the Internal Audit Charter, introduced a number of changes in the relationship
between Internal Audit and the Panel.

One of the changes was a requirement that the job descrip
[...]
 an annual report on the arrangements in
place to support the achievement of value for money.
14/05/14 | Work and Training Programme
Training has been arranged Internal Audit
A formal training session to be arranged and 11 September & Risk
invitations extended to Committee Members from 2014 Manager
other Cambridgeshire Authorities.
14/05/14 | Review of the Councils Constitution Senior
Democratic
Recommendations to Council Approved by Council at its meeting on 4 June 2014 Services
4™ June 2014. Officer

G Wwajl| epusby



Vi

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT

Panel Date

Decision

Response

Date for Action

Officer
Responsible

14/05/14

Review of the Internal Audit Service

Request that where agreed audit actions have not

On-going

Internal Audit

been implemented on time, the relevant Assistant & Risk
Director attends a meeting of the Corporate Manager
Governance Panel to explain the reasons for their
non-introduction.

14/05/14 | Grant Certification 2012/13 May/June 2014 Head of
Letter to be sent to the Local Government Letter sent 10" June 2014 Resources.

Associations outlining the Panel's concerns over the
cost to the authority of auditing benefit claims and
requesting that the criteria for taking a second
sample be adjusted to only require this if errors in the
previous round of sampling are material.




Agenda ltem 6

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: OFFICE OF THE SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER-
RIPA INSPECTION 4TH JUNE 2014

Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance 23" July 2014

Executive Portfolio:  Barry Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer

Services
Report by: Corporate Fraud Manager (NDJ)
Ward(s) affected: All

Summary:

As a public body HDC is required to comply with the provisions of the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). Compliance includes having in place
appropriate policies/procedures and being subject to tri-annual inspections by the
Office of Surveillance Commissioner (OSC)
[...]
ommunity or partners’
as required by the Code. (This item was also considered to be an area
of non-conformance in 2013).

e Continuing compliance with the Code of Procurement.

Whilst not an issue for the annual governance statement, it was felt
appropriate (with the formation of the strategic partnership with South
Cambridgeshire District Council and the requirements within the Code that
‘effective mechanisms exist to monitor service delivery’) to reiterate the

o
o]

29




previously agreed position, that the Panel should be informed of shared
service governance arrangements. This will allow them to consider the
procedures that had been put in place for obtaining the necessary assurances
required to support any future statements that may be included in the annual
governance statement.

Financial & Legal implications

There are no financial or legal implications arising from this report.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Panel:

Consider whether the following governance issues should be recorded as
being ‘significant’ in the annual governance statement
a. Develop the themes and aims in the Corporate Plan through service
plans and performance measures
b. Partnership working: benefits/outcomes and the contribution
partnerships made to the Corporate Plan
c. Publicise the vision statement and strategic themes and outcomes
d. Continuing compliance with the Code of Procurement.

w
o




1.1

1.2

2.1

Background Information

To assist with the preparation of the annual governance statement,
an informal meeting of the Panel was held on the 27 June to review
the evidence and documentation that supports compliance with the
Code of Corporate Governance principles.

The meeting was attended by Councillors Baker, Butler, Harlock and
West. Also in attendance were the Head of Resources and the
Internal Audit & Risk Manager.

Outcome of the Review

When considering the current position against the Code, the
following issues were identified:

a.

Whilst the Corporate Pl
[...]
ent
Remuneration Panel. When the Scheme was last reviewed in 2011, the
Panel considered that, for completeness, the Scheme also should reflect the
type and levels of other support received by Councillors from the Council
such as IT and telephone equipment.

At its meeting on 10th April 2014, the Cabinet reviewed the provision of IT
support for Members and agreed to withdraw IT equipment and broadband
connections for Members and offer, as an alternative, the opportunity to
purchase iPads from Member Allowances in a move towards electronic
delivery of agenda for Council meetings. As part of this decision, the Cabinet
recommended that the Members’ IT and Telephone Support Guidelines
referred to in the Scheme be varied to reflect the new proposal. Although
subject to call in by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being),
this decision was reaffirmed by the Cabinet.

As review of the Constitution and recommending any consequential changes
to the Council forms part of the Panel's terms of reference, this report
describes the minor changes that are required to be made to the Scheme,
and principally, the Guidelines to reflect the Cabinet’s decision.

Recommendation(s):

That paragraph 10 of the Members Allowances Scheme and the Members’ IT and
Telephone Support:Guidelines appended to the Scheme be updated to reflect the
changes approved by the Cabinet to the level of IT support etc to be provided to
Councillors by the Council and that the Council be recommended to approve the
appropriate adjustments.

43




This page is intentionally left blank

44




1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE?

As the Panel is responsible for reviewing and recommending to Council
proposed changes to the Constitution, this report describes the minor
adjustment to be made to Part 6 - the Members’ Allowance Scheme following
the decision by the Cabinet to approve changes to Member’ IT provision.

The Cabinet recommended that the Members IT and telephon
[...]
at
the changes made to the general guidelines for Members’ IT and Telephone
Support be endorsed, the amendments can be subsumed within the
Constitution with immediate effect.

45



5. APPENDIX INCLUDED

Appendix — Members’ IT and Telephone Support: Guidelines

BACKGROUND PAPERS

District Council’s Constitution
Minutes of the Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well Being)

CONTACT OFFICER

Christine Deller
Democratic Services Manager — 01480 388007

46



APPENDIX

Members’ IT and Telephone Support: Guidelines (Updated July 2014)

General

1.1 This note summarises the support provided for Members of the Council to assist them in their
roles as Councillors. It prescribes Members entitlement to ICT, telephone equipment and
printer consumables.

1.2 At a meeting on 10th April 2014, the Council’s Cabinet reviewed the provision of IT support for
Members and agreed to withdraw IT equipment and broadband connections and offer, as an
alternative, the opportunity to purchase iPads from Member Allowances in a move towards
electronic delivery of agenda and minutes for Council meetings. As part of this decision, the
Cabinet recommended that the Members’ IT and Telephone Support Guidelines referred to in
the Scheme be varied to reflect this new proposal.

2. New Councillors

2.1 After May 2014, all new Members will be required to use either their own IT equipment for
Council business or take advantage of loan arrangements for purchase of a new mobile device.
A few existing Members will retain HDC supplied computers during a transition period or until
the end of their term as Councillor. All Members still will be required to comply with the
Council’s email and mobile phone protocols. Members also need to be mindful of the Council’s
Internet Usage Protocol and will be required to give written confirmation that any equipment
loaned to them will be returned when the Member ceases to be a Councillor.

2.2 The Council will no longer supply computer equipment, a telephone 
[...]
ty Planning
Internal Audit interim progress report
Corporate Board and assurance mapping

January 2015
Progress on introducing external audit recommendations
External Audit: Grant certification
Review of the anti-fraud & corruption strategy
National Fraud Initiative

March 2015
Review of Council constitution incl.
Code of financial management
Code of procurement
Employee code of conduct
Internal Audit Plan
External Audit: Audit plan and grant claims
Risk register review
Progress on issues raised in the Annual Governance Statement

May 2015
Review of the internal audit service
Internal audit annual report & opinion
Corporate Fraud Team investigation activity
Corporate Board and assurance mapping

July 2015
Preparing the Annual Governance Statement
Effectiveness review of Licensing Committee
Internal Audit Plan

Appendix 1

In addition to the items listed above, reports may be submitted on an ad-hoc basis on

Ombudsman reviews Money laundering and bribery

Accounting policies National Fraud Initiative

External audit recommendations Effectiveness reviews of Panels/Committees
Constitutional matters Other governance matters (e.g. equality)

59



This page is intentionally left blank

60



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit and Risk Manager Job description
	5 Corporate Governance - Progress Report
	6 OFFICE OF THE SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER-  RIPA INSPECTION 4TH JUNE 2014
	OSC Report 2014

	8 Preparing the Annual Governance Statement
	9 Internal Audit Service - Internal Audit Plan
	10 Members' Allowances Scheme - Variation to Support Guidelines
	Members IT and Telephone Support - Guidelines (Updated July 2014)

	11 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL/COMMMITTEE
	12 Work and Training Programme



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 July 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Harlock – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, K J Churchill, 

R Harrison, P Kadewere, P G Mitchell and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M G Baker. 

   
   . 
 
 

80. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th May 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

82. IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED AUDIT ACTIONS   
 

 Further to Minute No.14/73, the Panel received reassurances from 
the Managing Director that a culture of compliance was being 
promoted throughout the authority.  Members were informed that the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations would be routinely 
overseen by Management Team. Furthermore, the Managing Director 
reported that the new Management Team would be in place by the 
end of September and would be charged with the delivery of these 
key actions as a priority. 
 
With regard to the progress of the new Governance Boards, Members 
were assured that they and the Overview and Scrutiny Panels would 
be kept informed of their development. 
 

83. INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGER JOB DESCRIPTION   
 

 By way of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Members were advised of the 
requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to 
report the job description and grade of the post of Internal Audit & 
Risk Manager to the Panel. 

Having been advised of the outcome of the job evaluation process for 
the post, it was 



RESOLVED 

that the report be received and the job description and grade 
for the post of Internal Audit & Risk Manager be noted. 

 

84. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions.  
 
Members noted that it was the intention to submit a report on the 
arrangements in place to support the achievement of value for money 
(VFM) to the Panel’s November meeting to reflect the conclusions of 
the 2013/14 VFM being undertaken by the External Auditors. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Employee Handbook which had replaced 
the formal Employees’ Code of Conduct.  It was reported that the 
Handbook had been considered by the Employment Panel and the 
final version reviewed and approved by the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Corporate Governance Panel. Members were 
advised that the document will continue to evolve and will be more 
readily accessible to staff in its new format.  Given its change in 
nature, it is not considered necessary or expedient to include the 
document in the Constitution.  Having been advised that the Head of 
Paid Services would determine any future changes to the Handbook 
and that these would be reported to the Employment Panel, Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to remove the Code of 
Conduct (to be known as the Employee Handbook) from the 
Constitution. 

 

85. OFFICE OF THE SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER-  RIPA 
INSPECTION 4TH JUNE 2014   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with the outcome of an inspection by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner which was undertaken on 4th June 2014.  

In introducing the report, the Fraud Manager reported that the 
Inspector had endorsed the favourable conclusions of the 2011 report 
that the Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
was of a satisfactory level. He then drew the Panel’s attention to 
areas which had been identified for improvement, together with the 
actions taken in response to the proposed recommendations. In that 
respect Members noted that “Authorising Officers”, including the RIPA 
Senior Responsible Officer, would be identified once the new senior 
management team was in place.  Having indicated their wish to 
receive details of these appointments at their next meeting, the Panel 



RESOLVED  

(a) that the content of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner’s report be noted; and 

 

(b) that the actions taken and proposed by the Council in 
response to the Office of Surveillance be endorsed. 

 

86. FRAUD WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors M G Baker, E R Butler, K J Churchill, G J 
Harlock and P G Mitchell be appointed to the Fraud Working 
Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

87. PREPARING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was apprised of 
the action taken to review the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Members also considered a number of issues identified as significant 
for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  It was anticipated 
that the draft statement would be finalised shortly.  Members would 
then be given the opportunity to review and comment upon the 
statement prior to its submission to Panel in September.  
 
The Panel raised concerns with the Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
regarding recent internal audit reports they had received and 
questioned why he had not expressed any opinions following the 
review of the Code of Procurement and staff recruitment.  In response 
to which, the Internal Audit & Risk Manager explained that this was 
due to the limited volume of testing undertaken.   
 
Members also expressed concerns about the outcome of the debtors 
review and the possibility that this may also be deemed a significant 
issue for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Having noted that the Internal Audit & Risk Manager would discuss 
with the Managing Director the inclusion of corporate surveys in future 
statements, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the following governance issues be recorded as being 
significant in the annual governance statement: 

 

 to develop the themes and aims in the Corporate Plan 
through service plans and performance measures; 

 to review partnership working including 
benefits/outcomes and the contribution partnerships 
make to the Corporate Plan; 



 to publicise the vision statement and strategic themes 
and outcomes; and 

 continued compliance with the Code of Procurement. 
 
 

88. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 

 Having regard to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was given the 
opportunity to consider and comment upon the Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan which sets out key features of the internal audit plan 
process for the period commencing April 2014. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents and resourcing of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2014/15 be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Internal Audit & Risk Manager, after consultation 
with the Chairman,  be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the Plan with any significant changes 
being reported to the Panel. 

 

89. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME - VARIATION TO SUPPORT 
GUIDELINES   

 
 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) proposing an amendment to paragraph 10 of the 
Members Allowances Scheme and minor changes to the Members’ IT 
and Telephone Support Guidelines appended to the scheme to reflect 
a move towards electronic delivery of agenda for Council meetings. 

Members were advised that the changes have arisen as a result of 
the Cabinet’s decision to withdraw IT equipment and broadband 
connections for Members and offer, as an alternative, the opportunity 
to purchase iPads from Member Allowances. 

Given some uncertainty over the inclusion of a reference to an 
allowance for personal broadband in the guidelines, the Panel 
suggested that this point be clarified with the Chairman prior to the 
report’s submission to Council 

Whereupon, it was  

RESOLVED  

that paragraph 10 of the Members Allowances Scheme and 
the Members’ IT and Telephone Support Guidelines appended 
to the Scheme be updated to reflect the changes approved by 
the Cabinet to the level of IT support etc to be provided to 
Councillors by the Council and that the Council be 
recommended to approve the appropriate adjustments to the 
Constitution. 

 



 

90. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE LICENSING AND 
PROTECTION PANEL/COMMITTEE   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit & Risk 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the Licensing Panel / 
Committee which had been undertaken at the request of the Panel by 
a Working Group made up of three Licensing Committee Members. 
 
Members noted that the review had concluded that the Panel was 
generally acting effectively in discharging their responsibilities. The 
Panel was also made aware of a number of issues raised by the 
Working Group relating to training, the potential out-sourcing/sharing 
of Legal Services, the composition of the Committee and attendance 
at Sub-Committees. 
 
Having been advised that the report had been discussed at a recent 
meeting of the Licensing Committee and no objections were raised to 
the conclusions reached by the Working Group, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the outcome of the Working Group’s 
review of the effectiveness of the Licensing 
Panel/Committee be noted; and 
 

(b) that a review of the effectiveness of the S106 Agreement 
Advisory Group be undertaken during 2014/15. 

 

91. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted 
with a work programme for the Panel for 2014/15.  In noting 
arrangements to hold a formal training day for the Panel in 
September, Members agreed that the event be promoted with other 
authorities. 
 

92. MR C MEADOWCROFT   
 

 The Panel was informed that this would be the last meeting that Colin 
Meadowcroft would attend in his role of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, prior to his retirement on 31st July 2014. The 
Chairman extended his appreciation for the contribution made to the 
Panel by Mr Meadowcroft and extended the Panel’s best wishes to 
him for a happy and healthy retirement 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


